In accordance with
Rude 18,6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

SATURDAY

19/08/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

L

Company details

Company number

[of2felalal2f7]s

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full 1QQQ CP LIMITED

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

=

Administrator’'s name

Full farename(s)

PETER HALL

Surname

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ PETER HALL LIMITED

Street | 2 VENTURE ROAD
| CHILWORTH
Post town {SOUTHAM PTON
County/Region
Postcode ’—S‘TFE,_FIT\'!_P
Country ‘

Administrator's name ©

Full forenamel(s)

|

@ Other administrator

surname

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number |

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another administrator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

:
{
HBENEEREN

Country

|

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

s}

From date

To date

Period of progress report
for2 ol [2fofi[7
[for [ols [2foft1[7

7

Progress report

R | attach a copy of the progress report

s I}

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature
ign ¢

X %’ﬁﬁf

Signature date

s [l [alali[r

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

@Where to send

Company 1% Bater Hall Limited

County/Region

"~ Isfofr[sf [7]nTr

Country

Dx

Telephone

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Peter Hall

Independent Business and Insolvency Advice

18 August 2017

QQQ CP Limited (formerly Coastline Produce Limited)
(“the Company”) — in Administration

Administrator’s progress report for the period
2 February 2017 to 1 August 2017

Key highlights of this report
e Final realisations of £2,812 were made during the period of this report.
¢ Funds of £85,000 have been distributed to creditors, with £65,000 distributed to secured
creditors and £20,000 distributed to unsecured creditors under the prescribed part
provisions.
e There are no further matters outstanding and the administration will be closed before 10
September 2017.

Appendices

The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

» Appendix 1 — Statutory Information
Appendix 2 — Receipts and Payments Account (shown net of VAT)
e Appendix 3 — Liquidator’s Time Costs
* Appendix 4 — Summary of Liquidator’s Activities
e Appendix 5 — Liquidator’s Charge Out Rates and Category 1 and 2 Disbursements




1. Infroduction

Peter Hall and Katie Young of Peter Hall Limited were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 11 September 2015 by order of the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division.
Please note that Katie Young has left the firm and as a result was removed as Joint Administrator
on 28 July 2617 by court order.

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors with
an update on the progress of the Administration of the Company for the period from 2 February
2017 to 1 August 2017.

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports, proposals and correspondence
to members and creditors.

2, Progress of the Administration
2.1 Deferred Consideration
As previously advised, a sale of the Company’s business and assets to Silverstar Foods Limited

(“Silverstar”) was completed on 30 November 2015. The sale of the assets included provisions
for deferred sale consideration to be paid and the Company was due 11 instalments of £30,909.09.

However, Silverstar entered administration on 26 July 2016 at which point only 6 of the 11
instalments had been paid. The administrators of Silverstar have advised that there will be no
funds available to the unsecured creditors and the balance due to the Company from Silverstar has
therefore been deemed irrecoverable.

2.2 Book Debts

As previously advised, Pitmans LLP had been pursuing one remaining book debt. The sum of
£1,756.53 was received during the period of this report and Pitmans have confirmed that no
further realisations can be made.

2.3 Miscellaneous Refund

A refund of £1,055.85 has been received from the Company’s energy supplier during the period
of this report.

2.4 Cash at Bank

The sum of £11,338.20 has been received from closure of the Company’s bank account, including
the sum of £9,335.53 which had previously been subject to a dispute.

2.5 Distributions to Creditors

The Joint Administrators have made a distribution to secured creditors and also to unsecured
creditors by virtue of the prescribed part. Further details are included at section 3 of this report.




3 Creditors’ Claims
3.1 Preferential Creditors
All of the employees were transferred to the purchaser under TUPE on | June 2015.

The only preferential claim in the administration was for employees’ unpaid pension contributions
and a claim in the sum of £495.71 has been received in this regard.

A first and final dividend of £495.71 was declared and paid to the RPO on 13 July 2016. This
represented a return of 100p in the £.

3.2 Secured Creditors

Barclays Bank Plc held a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets that was created on
30 June 2010 and registered with Companies House on 6 July 2010. The liability to Barclay’s
Bank plc was discharged prior to our appointment and the Bank’s charge is now showing as
satisfied at Companies House.

The Pension Scheme hold a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets that was created
on 21 March 2013 and registered with Companies House on 3 April 2013. The Company’s
records show that there is an outstanding loan due to the Pension Scheme of £131,820. A first and
final dividend of £65,000, representing 49.3p in the £, was paid on 11 July 2017.

Christopher Lewis holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets that was created
on 30 June 2014 and registered with Companies House on 16 July 2014. The Company’s records
show that there is an outstanding loan due to Christopher Lewis of £50,000. No funds were
available for a distribution in this regard.

At the time of our appointment, Silverstar held a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s
assets that was created on 12 February 2015 and filed at Companies House on 28 February 2015,
All claims against the company have been waived and the charge has been released as part of the
terms of the sale of the business.

3.3 Prescribed Part

The company’s net property available for distribution was £85,000. Under the provisions of the
prescribed part, funds of £20,000 were set aside for unsecured creditors, following the first and
final dividend to the Pension Scheme under its floating charge.

3.4 Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors’ claims were estimated in the Joint Administrators’ proposals in the sum of
£264,651.

As detailed above, funds totalling £20,000 were set aside under the Prescribed Part provisions and
these funds have been distributed to unsecured creditors, Total unsecured creditor claims of
£403,214.94 were agreed and a distribution of 4.96p in the £ was paid on 13 July 2017.

No further distribution will be made to creditors as the funds have been allocated for defraying the
costs of the administration.



4 Costs of Administration
4.1 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Creditors approved the Joint Administrators’ fees on 6 November 2015 by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration (“time costs™).

Fees accrued during the period of this report total £15,139.50, being 67.7 hours at an average
charge out rate of £223.63. To date, total fees of £148,969.00 have been incurred in dealing with
the administration, representing 607.4 hours at an average charge out rate of £245.26.

Attached at Appendix 3 is a breakdown of the time costs incurred during the period of this report
and a breakdown of the time costs incurred during the whole administration.

Fees and disbursements plus VAT drawn to date are shown in the receipts and payments account.
Please note that the receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT unless otherwise stated.

4.2 Professional Advisors

The following advisors have been engaged by us during the course of the Administration fo
provide the appropriate assistance:

Asset Recovery & Insolvency Limited were instructed to prepare an inventory of the
business and provide professional advice relating to the sale of the business/assets Their
fees were agreed as a fixed fee of £10,000 plus VAT.

Lester Aldridge LI.P were instructed to undertake various legal work and advice given in
connection with matters arising in the administration including formalising the terms of
the sale + dealing with assignments and surrenders of all the leases to the various trading
premises. Their fees were agreed on the basis of their time costs plus disbursements
VAT.

DC Solicitors were instructed to provide advice in relation to TUPE. Their fees were agreed
on the basis of their time costs plus disbursements plus VAT.

Clumber Consultancy Limited were instructed to provide reports to Joint Administrators
regarding four pension schemes and deal with claims for outstanding contributions. Their
fees were agreed as fixed fees of £1,000 plus VAT for the reports and £1,500 plus VAT
for assistance in relation to the outstanding contributions.

Pitmans LLP have been instructed to assist with pursuing any claims the Company may
have. Pitmans LLP were instructed on a conditicnal fee basis at a rate of 10% of
realisations. Their fees of £175.65 have been paid during the period of this report.

The use of professional advisors was necessary as either the task required a specialised skill set or
it was economical to engage a third party.

The choice of advisor was based upon the perception of the advisor’s experience and ability to
perform this type of work, together with the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of the fee arrangement with them. The Administrator has reviewed fees charged and is
satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of the case.




4.3 Expenses and Disbursements

A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved
rates for category 2 disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly attributable to a third party invoice. Category
2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate.

The Joint Administrators have incurred the following expenses throughout this period:

Expense This Period Cumulatively
Incurred Paid Incurred Paid
Category i
Pension Agents’ Fees (Clumber £0.00 £0.00 £2.500.00 £2,500.00
Consultancy Limited)
Agents’ Fees (Asset Recovery & £0.00 £0.00 £10,000.00 £10,000.00
Insolvency Limited)
Debt Collection Fees ( Pitmans LLP) £175.65 £175.65 £1,057.25 £1,057.25
Legal Fees (DC Solicitors) £0.00 £0.00 £780.00 £780.00
Legal Fees and expenses (Lester £0.00 £0.00 £50,298.96 £50,298.96
Aldridge LLP)
Specific Bond £0.00 £0.00 £1,312.50 £1,312.50
Advertising Costs £0.00 £0.00 £253.80 £253.80
Insurance of Assels £0.00 £0.00 £1,510.50 £1,510.50
Postage £0.00 £0.00 £703.30 £703.30
Travel Costs £0.00 £0.00 £195.00 £195.00
Extcrnal Room Hire £6.00 £0.06 £73.50 £73.50
£175.65 £175.65 £68,684.81 £68,684.81
Category 2
None £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
£0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
TOTAL £175.65 £175.65 £68,684.81 £63,684.81

4.4 Further Information

You may also find it useful to read “A Guide to Administrators’ fees” which can be downloaded
from http:/peterhall.org. uk/useful-information. Should you require a hard copy please do not
hesitate to contact this office,

If you require any further information with regard to our fees and expenses, please contact this
office and we shall do our best to assist you. Any request must be made in writing within 21 days
of receipt of the report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of
a meeting to receive my resignation).




1 must provide this information within 14 days of the request, unless it is considered that:

e The time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive;

e Disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person; or

» [ am subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested, in
which case [ must give the reasons for not providing the information.

If you are not satisfied with my response, you have the right to request further information by
either:

e  An application granting permission by the court; or
s By any secured creditors, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10% in value of
unsecured creditors agree (or they have the permission of the court).

Any such application to court must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question
is first reported.

If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give me a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14

days before the hearing.
5 Qutstanding Matters

There are no further outstanding matters and the Administration will be closed shortly.

Should you have any queries regarding this report or require any further information, please do not

hesitate to contact Kirren Keegan of this office on 02380 111 366 or by email
kirren@peterhall.org.uk.

\ L
\ I a7
Peter Hall
Administrator

Dated: 18 August 2017

The affairs, business and property of the company are managed by the administrators who act as agents of the company and without
personal liability

at



Statutory Information

Company

Trading Names
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Activity

Court

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Trading Addresses

Director(s)

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Date of the Administraticn
Administration applied for

Appointor

Administrators

Appendix 1

QQQ CP Limited
(name changed from Coastline Produce Ltd on 9 December 2015)

Coastline
02644275

10 September 1991

Wholesale food supplies

In the High Court of Justice No. 5839 of 2015

c/o Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton SO16 7TNP

Units 5-10, Airfield Way, Christchurch, Dorset, BH23 3PE

Units 5-10, Airfield Way, Christchurch, Dorset, BH23 3PE

Units 5-6, Saunders Drive, Somerton Ind Estate, Newport Road,
Cowes, PO3!1 §HU

Units 20-22, Sovereign Way, Botany Trading Estate, Tonbridge,
Kent, TNG IRG

Christopher Lewis
Darren Lewis (resigned 31/07/2015)

None

52 ordinary £1 shares — Coastline Produce Holdings Limited — In
Liquidation (Christopher Lewis is a 100% shareholder of Coastline

Produce Holdings Limited)

11 September 2015
11 September 2015

Christopher Lewis under a debenture dated 30 June 2014 and
registered on 16 July 2014

Peter Hall (IP No. 3966) and Katie Young (IP No. 15872) of Peter
Hail Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton, SO16 7TNP.

In accordance with P100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 a statement has been made authorising that all of the
administrators’ functions may be exercised by cither administrator
acting alone, or by both administrators acting jointly.



Date of Appointment

Purpose of Administration

Date of approval of proposals

Extensions to Administration Period

End of Administration Period

EC Regulations

Katie Young was removed as Joint Administrator on 28 July 2017
by court order following her leaving the firm.

11 September 2015

A more advantageous realisation of the company’s assets than
would be likely in a winding up

6 November 2015

The administration was extended by 12 months to 10 September
2017. Consent for this extension was given by creditors at a meeting
held by correspondence on 23 August 2016.

10 September 2017

The administration constitutes ‘main proceedings’ under the EC
Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC)
No. 1346/2000). The company does not have branch operations in
other EU member states.



Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 2

Statement

From 02/02/2017

From 11/09/2015
of Affairs To 01/08/2017 To 01/08/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
8.00 Leases NIL 8.00
40,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
16,000.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
NIL Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
344,992.00 Stock NIL 245,446.54
Third Party Contribution to Legal Costs NIL 2,000.00
Book Debts 1,756.53 26,703.09
Payment Received Under Licence Ter NIL 9,565.22
Refund Part Payment on Account-Pitm NIL 106.10
Insurance Refund NIL 25243
10,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL. 22,084.58
Funds Received in Error NIL 839.69
Npower Refund 1,055.85 1,055.85
Bank Charges Refund NIL 0.88
Legal Fees Qverpayment NIL 175.00
Gas/Electricity Refund NIL 70.08
Refund of Payment on Account ~NIL 713.40
2,812.38 309,029.86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1,312.50
{170,000.00) Provision for costs and expenses NIL NIL
Pension Contribution Claim Fees NIL 1,500.00
Office Holders Fees 17,250.00 148,700.00
Office Holders Expenses - No VAT NIL 898.30
Legal Expenses - No VAT NIL 127.00
Pension Review Fees NIL 1,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 10,000.00
Book Debt Collection Legal Fees 175.65 310.65
Legal Fees NIL 45,129.96
Legal Fees - Pre-Appointment NIL 5,800.00
Legal Expenses NIL 22.00
Refund of Funds Received in Error NIL 839.69
Room Hire NIL 73.50
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
Agents Fees - Pitmans LLP NIL 7486.60
Insurance of Assets NIL 151050
(17,425.65) T (218,224.50)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(496.00) Pension Schemes NIL 49571
NIL (495.71)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITCRS
(131,820.50) Trustees of Coastline Produce Ltd SS 65,000.00 65,000.00
(50,000.00) Mr C J Lewis NiL NI
(65,000.00) - (65,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{519,131.26) Trade & Expense Creditors 20,000.00 20,000.00
(20,000.00) {20,600.00)

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10



Statement

From 02/02/2017

From 11/09/2015

of Affairs To 01/08/12017 To 01/08/2017

£ £ £

| (461,447.76) (99,613.27) 530965
REPRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable 2,325.13

Bank 1 Current 2,984 .52

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10




£9°eTe 05'6€L°SL 0L'19 000 [L7AF 4" 0L'€e 0€'9L SINOH |Bj0L
y9veZ §ZT°SY9 gLe 000 or'o 0s'L S8°0 sjossy Jo uonesieay
8F'0Le T8 4 %'l 000 0Z0 0g0 S8°0 sydiaoal - BulsIyse) : GzZe
00002 00091 080 000 000 080 000 S}2SSY 19130 : 90E
00’59l 00'99 or'o 000 0z'0 0z0 000 uapas|o01aad [ Ll
az'ole 05°568°'LL 00°'ss 00°0 08’5l 0582 oLolL SJ0}IpalD
00'she 00'08e'L ooy 000 000 000 00y swiep ssko|dw3 1 Ops
1E/81L 00°95¢ 06t o0a oz'L 0L0 00’0 10}IPaI2 UM UORBJIUNWWOD : OES
s 0S'#6¢ 0cg'L 000 oro 0g0 050 sjuawAed - Buusiyses | gZG6
or'L6L 00€E9L'g ocze 000 0LZL oLt ooz Manal swied s1I0)paid i oLs
oooel 00’08l oot 000 00’1 000 000 Jojipaus) painoag [ Loday 1 05
L90EE 00'66E'2 or'olL 000 000 oze 0TAYA sloupaln o} SUodaY : #0%
BE'9ET 05'sevr 0g'L 000 QL0 oZ'L 050 sJojipaln) paindasun : Los
p0'6ic 05269 052 000 00l 000 05°L sic)pal) painoas : 00S
81192 S.'865'Z $6'6 00'0 05’} 0Lt Si'v Buliue|d ' uoneJ)SILIWPY
00’002 00 OrL 040 oo o000 0L0 000 xe} jualuiedde 1sod 1 009
9e7Z5¢ 05°806 09¢ 000 000 0ee og'L SMOAI BSED 9L |
00°SYE 05218 051 000 000 000 St Supiodas uoyers (5L L
LAY A 00'v6l 0g’L 000 og'l 000 000 SplOoSl JO aouBUIUIBY L L
¥ESlE - TAA 1 4 Sl 000 0co 000 T safglfewlod : Lot
0s'2ie 05°L8€ o'l 000 000 0L0 0.0 Buiuue|d pue uogensuILPY : LOY
(3) ayey ye1g poddng s|euoissajold

ApsnoH abeloay (3) 1507 8wy SiNoH |B10L § SJUB}SISSY Jouas 1ay1o JaBeuep lauyled UORUNY NJOAA JO UORBIYISSE|D

¢ xipuaddy

LT0Z3sn3ny | 03 L107 Alenagayq 7 poLiad ay) 4oy

§1S07) JUILY, S JOJROSIUITPY



82°91¢ SZ'Z90'sY 5£°802 06°L 0L'5¢ 00'GLL GL 9% SJOYNPAID
§2'95¢ 00'0¢8 0Ze ooo 00'0 oLl 051 saxe} Jusuguodde axd : 09g
£0'S02 059L1'E 0ZGl 000 060 0911 02 SUCISUSd : 0SS
FL'EEE 05696} 06'S 000 000 0L0 08’6 swiep gakoldwy : Opg
99¢2¢e 05'295'9 05’62 000 00c 068t 09'g SI0JIPID YHM UOREDILUNWILOS : OES
¥ile G4 0St'Yy G0'LZ 00’0 0g's 0001 Ge'g sjuswihed - Buuaiysen : Gzg
00°.82 o0glEeC 00’1 000 o000 090 or'0 sJojlpam jelualslald : 025
rAN:]) 05'10¢'8 ogey 000 0821 0g'ez 002 MBI SWIRP SIOKPBID 045
00’08t 00081 00’ 000 0ol 000 000 io)paig) pamnoag fuoeday : Gog
00112 0598L'CL 0909 067} oo's 00'6g oL siojlpal] o} spoday | 06
847182 00'9¢5°C 006 000 000 0g'c oL9 sianey sakoidw] @ 2os
6¥°06L 0S'EES'T og'el 000 oL 0Z'e 06'¢ slojipal) pamoasur 10
£G°G62 05995’ 0g's 000 0ot 010 ocy S10}paI] PRINDBS : 005
9L'vve ST 6eY'se SG°ShL 05’ 0Z'9l 0g'1S Syl Buiuue|d g uoljessiuiupy
65°LES 00'8L6C 0921 000 020 068 06'¢ Xe] juauguloddesod : 009
98’202 05168} 0v'e 000 oo0 05Z 0oL dnjas aneaSILIWPY : QLS
08252 oo'vee'y oL'si ore o8t oL0 ogel Buluueld pue uogeAsIUNUPY | L0p
06°15¢ 0o¥s8'e 0e'sl 000 000 058 089 SMSINAJ 3SED : 9|
00’161 0s'eer'L 0s s 000 oo'e 00€ 05’} Buodas oyRig i g1 L
6Z'EPlL 054451 0sol 0s'0 og'9 0s'e 000 $PJO321 JO SDUBUSIUIEY : ¥] |
65281 00’986 o¥'s 000 020 0Z's 000 uofieayou juaunuoddy g1y
56687 00049 002z 000 000 4 094 Buiuueld asen: |1y
00S1E 050259 0402 000 000 000 0402 (sajeg pu) ABajens : zol
90'Gle GZT665'Z 6Z'8 000 020 000 c0'8 saniewIcy: L0y
BO'¥L1L 06682 (1o 4 8 000 00y 056 080 SI003IIP YIM JOBIUOS © Q01
008l 05'¢ce 050 000 000 050 000 WY P00
(3) ey #eys poddng S[euoissajold

Alanop abeloay {3)1s00 aunj SINOH [Ej01 B SJUEISISSY Jojuag Jayl0 1aBeuep Jauped uoRoUN HIOM JO UOIIEIISSE|D)

£10¢/80/10 01
(Pejiw a2npoud sulliseo) Aualucy) paiwr] 42 DO - ¥-SYOD/8L

Arewwing 3509 @ awi) 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug awiy

LT07 1sn8ny | 01 1msunyuiodde woaj

$)S00) QWIL], S, JOJESIMWPY




00004'8F1

pawieD s394 [elo]

9zZ'Sv2Z 00'696'81L 0¥ 209 0L'9 0409 SOEVZ G5 /62 SINOH [8j0 L
00°SLE 00°9Z1 ov'0 000 00'0 0070 0v'0 sJapjoyaieys
00'GLE 0092} o¥'0 000 000 000 oro sJaployaieys Yum Bunesiunwwo) : Lo
vLLLZ 00€LL4'29 05922 0£'0 06'9 S¥° 4§ 58191 S}asSY Jo uonesijeay
81882 00292 0Ll 000 080 0Z'0 090 sse Buunsu) pue Bupnoas ‘BuAliuep) | obE
9.°50¢ 0G°£06'9¢ ov6LlL 000 050 064 00 LLL se|es Jasse pue ssaulsng ‘Auadold : 0gE
vreee 00ZZ0'v 00'81 0g0 0L2 GL'6 58’ sydiaoal - Bupiarysen : Gze
¥9°06 ) 0G€00'Y 0012 000 06'L 0641 0z’ L uoHo9||001GaQ : 121
L9z 058062 00 LY 000 000 oS’y 059 $]assy J3UI0 1 90€
09°8lE 05'68€'Z 052 000 000 000 052 s3IYBA JOJOp / A1auiyoep R Jueld | pOE
v 822 00'1€L 0ze 000 000 0z 00'L sjqaq yoog : £0€
£1°692 05906'L1 ov £F 000 0.0 09’6l 0Lz Apadolq : Zog
00'GLE 00GIE 00'L 000 000 000 00’} Lod:i0e
19LPL 05421 060 000 080 000 04'0 1288y aunsu) ; 31nosg / Ausp] 1 00g
$e'202 05'Z8¢£'s 09'8Z 00'0 05z 0g'6l o8’y Buiodas pue uonebisaau|
or'£0z 05980'G 0062 00'0 052 0L 08y MOWaI Z dIS: L1E
00's8l 00962 09'L 00’0 000 0g'l 000 spoday vaao | 102



Appendix 4

Summary of Administrator’s Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation and a summarised
tist of these activities is detailed below.

Staff of different levels were involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in
order to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration

e Filing the relevant notices upon appcintment

= Statutory reporting

s Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the
appointment

* Maintaining records

» Regular case reviews

e Completing tax returns

» Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets

= Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and
disposal of assets

« Safeguarding assets

= Uplifting of company documents

» Obtaining adequate insurance

e Liaising with, and providing information to, potential purchasers of assets

& Registering relevant notices with Land Registry as appropriate

¢ Dealing with outstanding pre-appointment HMRC returns

» Debt collection

Creditors

s Communicating with creditors

# Maintaining a list of creditors’ claims
e Dealing with Retention of Title claims
¢ Dealing with employee related matters
» Advertising for claims

» Apgreement of claims

Cashiering

¢ Opening an appropriate bank account

s Obtaining a specific bond

Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns



Appendix 5
Charge Out Rates and Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Charge Out Rates

A schedule of Peter Hall Limited’s charge out rates effective from the appointment of the Liquidator is as
follows:

Rates per hour (£)
At commencement Current rates
Insolvency Practitioner / Director 275 345
Manager 175 200
Senior Administrator 160 180
Administrator 110 130
Junior 75 90

Charge out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change.

Piease be advised that the minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Disbursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1

Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable to the case.
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by Peter Hall Limited and then recharged to the case, usually
when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at the time it falls due. Specific
approval from creditors is not required for Category ! disbursements.

Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:

» Postage

» Advertising

¢ Insurance

¢ Travel costs

* External room hire
e Document storage

Category 2

Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
Peter Hall Limited. 1t is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate the exact cost and an estimate
is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the charge has been
approved by creditors.

Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

* Photocopying
s [nternal room hire
» Stationery
The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by Peter Hall Limited are as follows:

Mileage 45p per mile



